2011 P&L restatement following amendment of IAS 19 and

changes in Balance Sheet presentation

2011
2011

Restated
Impact

Net Sales 1,516.5 1,516.5 -

EBITDA 200.6 199.8 -0.8

Depreciation (95.0) (95.0) -

EBIT 105.5 104.8 -0.8

Financial Expenses (26.2) (26.2) -

Income before tax 79.3 78.6 -0.8

Tax (32.3) (32.3) -

Net Income 47.0 46.3 -0.8

€m

P&L – impact IAS 19

 In June 2012 the IASB endorsed its standard

on accounting for employee benefits (“TFR”).

As a result, actuarial gains and losses are

recognised in the balance sheet immediately in

the period in which they occur, with a charge

or credit to other comprehensive income (OCI)

 Accordingly 2011 account has been restated

as follow:

3

 In order to provide the reader of this Presentation with a

meaningful comparison of the information included in the

consolidated financial statements as of December 31 2012, the

Group implemented certain changes reflected in the Financial

Statement. Certain prior year comparative information in the

financial statements and notes has been reclassified to conform

to the current year presentation.

2010
2010

Pro forma
Impact 2011

2011
Pro forma

Impact

Receivable 78.0 78.0 - 61.7 61.7 -

Inventories 240.1 240.1 - 237.0 237.0 -

Payable (340.3) (340.3) - (371.7) (371.7) -

Other assets/liabilities 31.1 (1.3) -32.3 33.0 0.3 -32.8

Working Capital 8.8 (23.5) -32.3 (39.9) (72.7) -32.8

Total Assets 909.9 909.9 926.9 926.9 -

Provisions (125.9) (93.6) 32.3 (104.9) (72.1) 32.8

N.F.P. 792.8 792.8 782.1 782.1 -

Balance Sheet – pro forma

€m

 Western Markets shrinking for the fifth consecutive year with demand weakness spreading across Europe; Italy at all time low

 Asia Pacific unexpected downward trend accelerated in the latter part of the year

 Indian 2 Wheel market confirms solid momentum driven by scooters surging by ~ 20%

 Indian Commercial Vehicles on a growing path, also in 3 Wheelers in the last part of the year

Following 2012 poor economic scenario, Global 2 Wheel Market declined, especially

across Piaggio’s key reference markets, apart from India

Western Countries: effective management in a market environment that is more severe than expected